



Queensland

# Transport Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2011

## Subordinate Legislation 2011 No. 138

made under the

*Transport Operations (Road Use Management) Act 1995*

## Contents

---

|               |  | Page |
|---------------|--|------|
| <b>Part 1</b> | <b>Preliminary</b>   |      |
| 1             | Short title .....  | 3    |
| <b>Part 2</b> | <b>Amendment of Traffic Regulation 1962</b>  |      |
| 2             | Regulation amended .....   | 3    |
| 3             | Amendment of s 61 (Application for permit) .....   | 3    |
| 4             | Amendment of s 62 (Deciding the application) .....   | 3    |
| 5             | Amendment of s 64 (Duration of permit) .....   | 3    |
| 6             | Amendment of s 65 (Standard conditions) .....  | 4    |
| 7             | Amendment of s 107A (Term of licence) .....  | 4    |
| 8             | Amendment of s 126 (Advertising, placards, handbills etc.) . . . .                         | 4    |
| 9             | Amendment of s 134 (Grounds for suspension or cancellation) . .                            | 4    |
| 10            | Amendment of s 134A (Procedure for suspension or<br>cancellation) .....                    | 4    |
| 11            | Amendment of s 135 (Effect of cancellation or suspension of<br>licence) .....              | 5    |
| 12            | Amendment of s 161 (Register of motor vehicles repaired or<br>painted) .....               | 5    |
| 13            | Omission of s 162 (Expiry and amendment of certain provisions<br>of Act—Act, s 170A) ..... | 5    |

Contents

---

|               |  |   |
|---------------|--|---|
| <b>Part 3</b> | <b>Amendment of Transport Operations (Road Use Management—Driver Licensing) Regulation 2010</b>                |   |
| 14            | Regulation amended . . . . .   | 6 |
| 15            | Insertion of new s 63HA . . . . .  | 6 |
|               | 63HA Interlock exemption (prescribed radius from nearest place of business)—Act, s 91Q(3)(a)(iii)(A) . . . . . | 6 |
| 16            | Omission of s 63J (Interlock exemption (remote area)—Act, s 91Q(3)(c)) . . . . .                               | 6 |

---

## **Part 1 Preliminary**

### **1 Short title**

This regulation may be cited as the *Transport Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2011*.

## **Part 2 Amendment of Traffic Regulation 1962**

### **2 Regulation amended**

This part amends the *Traffic Regulation 1962*.

### **3 Amendment of s 61 (Application for permit)**

Section 61(2), ‘60(a)(i) or (ii)’—

*omit, insert—*

‘60(1)(a)(i) or (ii)’.

### **4 Amendment of s 62 (Deciding the application)**

(1) Section 62(2), ‘60(a)(i), (ii) or (iii)’—

*omit, insert—*

‘60(1)(a)(i), (ii) or (iii)’.

(2) Section 62(3), ‘60(a)’—

*omit, insert—*

‘60(1)(a)’.

### **5 Amendment of s 64 (Duration of permit)**

(1) Section 64(1), ‘60(a)(i) or (ii)’—

[s 6]

---

*omit, insert—*

‘60(1)(a)(i) or (ii)’.

(2) Section 64(2), ‘60(a)(iii)’—

*omit, insert—*

‘60(1)(a)(iii)’.

## **6 Amendment of s 65 (Standard conditions)**

Section 65(2), ‘60(a)’—

*omit, insert—*

‘60(1)(a)’.

## **7 Amendment of s 107A (Term of licence)**

Section 107A(4) to (6)—

*renumber* as section 107A(1) to (3).

## **8 Amendment of s 126 (Advertising, placards, handbills etc.)**

Section 126(4)—

*relocate* and *renumber* as section 126(2).

## **9 Amendment of s 134 (Grounds for suspension or cancellation)**

Section 134(1)(b) to (d)—

*renumber* as section 134(1)(a) to (c).

## **10 Amendment of s 134A (Procedure for suspension or cancellation)**

(1) Section 134A(9), ‘134(1)(b)’—

*omit, insert—*

‘134(1)(a)’.

- (2) Section 134A(9), editor’s note—

*omit, insert—*

*Note—*

Section 53(2) of the Act applies for a ground mentioned in section 134(1)(a).’.

- (3) Section 134A(7) to (9)—

*renumber* as section 134A(6) to (8).

**11 Amendment of s 135 (Effect of cancellation or suspension of licence)**

Section 135(a), ‘134A(9)’—

*omit, insert—*

‘134A(8)’.

**12 Amendment of s 161 (Register of motor vehicles repaired or painted)**

Section 161(1), ‘Example of’—

*omit, insert—*

‘Example for’.

**13 Omission of s 162 (Expiry and amendment of certain provisions of Act—Act, s 170A)**

Section 162—

*omit.*

